so incurred, payable to the person or persons designated in said report as entitled thereto.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 17, 1919.

No. 523, S.]

## [Published June 20, 1919. CHAPTER 367.

- AN ACT to create three new paragraphs of subsection (17) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin industrial home for women, and making appropriations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to subsection (17) of section 20.17 of the statutes, three new paragraphs to be numbered and (20.17) (17) (d) On July 1, 1919, seventy-one to read: thousand three hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements; of which amount the following sums shall be available for the respective purposes named: seven thousand five hundred dollars, for completing the power house; twentynine thousand dollars, for completing the heat and power equipment; five thousand dollars, for the chimney; eight thousand dollars, for steam piping and covering; ten thousand six hundred dollars, for steam heating; six thousand seven hundred dollars, for wiring; one thousand five hundred dollars, for electric fixtures; one thousand dollars, for the tunnel; two thousand dollars, for conduits; and on July 1, 1920, three thousand seven hundred dollars, for conduits and for extending the water and sewer system.

(e) On July 1, 1919, six thousand five hundred dollars, for highway construction, and for sidewalks; and on July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars, for grading and seeding.

(f) On July 1, 1919, six thousand dollars, for painting the walls and ceilings; and three thousand dollars, for laundry equipment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved June 17, 1919.